1
Vol.:(0123456789)
Scientific Reports |        (2020) 10:20445  | https://doi.org/10.1038/s41598-020-75714-1
Resistance to noise‑induced gap
detection impairment in FVB
mice is correlated with reduced
neuroinflammatory response

nitus fill in the gap?. Hear. Res. 295, 16–23. https​://doi.org/10.1016/j.heare​s.2012.05.011 (2013).
	 4.	 Yang, S., Weiner, B. D., Zhang, L. S., Cho, S. J. & Bao, S. Homeostatic plasticity drives tinnitus perception in an animal model. Proc.
Natl. Acad. Sci. U.S.A. 108, 14974–14979. https​://doi.org/10.1073/pnas.11079​98108​ (2011).
	 5.	 Li, S., Choi, V. & Tzounopoulos, T. Pathogenic plasticity of Kv72/3 channel activity is essential for the induction of tinnitus. Proc.
Natl. Acad. Sci. U.S.A. 110, 9980–9985. https​://doi.org/10.1073/pnas.13027​70110​ (2013).
	 6.	 Li, S., Kalappa, B. I. & Tzounopoulos, T. Noise-induced plasticity of KCNQ2/3 and HCN channels underlies vulnerability and
resilience to tinnitus. Elife https​://doi.org/10.7554/eLife​.07242​ (2015).
	 7.	 Kotak, V. C. et al. Hearing loss raises excitability in the auditory cortex. J. Neurosci. 25, 3908–3918 (2005).
	 8.	 Abbott, S. D., Hughes, L. F., Bauer, C. A., Salvi, R. & Caspary, D. M. Detection of glutamate decarboxylase isoforms in rat inferior
colliculus following acoustic exposure. Neuroscience 93, 1375–1381 (1999).
	 9.	 Milbrandt, J. C., Holder, T. M., Wilson, M. C., Salvi, R. J. & Caspary, D. M. GAD levels and muscimol binding in rat inferior col-
liculus following acoustic trauma. Hear. Res. 147, 251–260 (2000).
	10.	 Browne, C. J., Morley, J. W. & Parsons, C. H. Tracking the expression of excitatory and inhibitory neurotransmission-related
proteins and neuroplasticity markers after noise induced hearing loss. PLoS ONE 7, e33272 (2012).
	11.	 Llano, D. A., Turner, J. & Caspary, D. M. Diminished cortical inhibition in an aging mouse model of chronic tinnitus. J. Neurosci.
32, 16141–16148. https​://doi.org/10.1523/JNEUR​OSCI.2499-12.2012 (2012).
	12.	 Yang, S., Su, W. & Bao, S. Long-term, but not transient, threshold shifts alter the morphology and increase the excitability of cortical
pyramidal neurons. J. Neurophysiol. 108, 1567–1574. https​://doi.org/10.1152/jn.00371​.2012 (2012).
	13.	 Sturm, J. J., Zhang-Hooks, Y. X., Roos, H., Nguyen, T. & Kandler, K. Noise Trauma-induced behavioral gap detection deficits
correlate with reorganization of excitatory and inhibitory local circuits in the inferior colliculus and are prevented by acoustic
enrichment. J. Neurosci. 37, 6314–6330. https​://doi.org/10.1523/JNEUR​OSCI.0602-17.2017 (2017).
	14.	 Di Filippo, M., Sarchielli, P., Picconi, B. & Calabresi, P. Neuroinflammation and synaptic plasticity: theoretical basis for a novel,
immune-centred, therapeutic approach to neurological disorders. Trends Pharmacol. Sci. 29, 402–412. https​://doi.org/10.1016/j.
tips.2008.06.005 (2008).
	15.	 Stellwagen, D. & Malenka, R. C. Synaptic scaling mediated by glial TNF-alpha. Nature 440, 1054–1059. https​://doi.org/10.1038/
natur​e0467​1 (2006).
	16.	 Steinmetz, C. C. & Turrigiano, G. G. Tumor necrosis factor-alpha signaling maintains the ability of cortical synapses to express
synaptic scaling. J. Neurosci. 30, 14685–14690. https​://doi.org/10.1523/JNEUR​OSCI.2210-10.2010 (2010).
	17.	 Stellwagen, D., Beattie, E. C., Seo, J. Y. & Malenka, R. C. Differential regulation of AMPA receptor and GABA receptor trafficking
by tumor necrosis factor-alpha. J. Neurosci. 25, 3219–3228. https​://doi.org/10.1523/JNEUR​OSCI.4486-04.2005 (2005).
	18.	 Bellinger, F. P., Madamba, S. & Siggins, G. R. Interleukin 1 beta inhibits synaptic strength and long-term potentiation in the rat
CA1 hippocampus. Brain Res. 628, 227–234 (1993).
	19.	 Fuentes-Santamaria, V. et al. Glia-related mechanisms in the anteroventral cochlear nucleus of the adult rat in response to unilateral
conductive hearing loss. Front. Neurosci. 8, 319. https​://doi.org/10.3389/fnins​.2014.00319​ (2014).

Vol.:(0123456789)
Scientific Reports |        (2020) 10:20445  | https://doi.org/10.1038/s41598-020-75714-1
	29.	 Perez, C. J., Dumas, A., Vallieres, L., Guenet, J. L. & Benavides, F. Several classical mouse inbred strains, including DBA/2, NOD/
Lt, FVB/N, and SJL/J, carry a putative loss-of-function allele of Gpr84. J. Hered. 104, 565–571. https​://doi.org/10.1093/jhere​d/
est02​3 (2013).
	30.	 Tacchini-Cottier, F. et al. An immunomodulatory function for neutrophils during the induction of a CD4+ Th2 response in BALB/c
mice infected with Leishmania major. J. Immunol. 165, 2628–2636. https​://doi.org/10.4049/jimmu​nol.165.5.2628 (2000).
	31.	 Whitehead, G. S., Walker, J. K., Berman, K. G., Foster, W. M. & Schwartz, D. A. Allergen-induced airway disease is mouse strain
dependent. Am. J. Physiol. Lung Cell Mol. Physiol. 285, L32-42. https​://doi.org/10.1152/ajplu​ng.00390​.2002 (2003).
	32.	 Arumugam, T. V., Granger, D. N. & Mattson, M. P. Stroke and T-cells. Neuromol. Med. 7, 229–242. https​://doi.org/10.1385/
NMM:7:3:229 (2005).
	33.	 Kim, H. A. et al. Brain immune cell composition and functional outcome after cerebral ischemia: comparison of two mouse strains.
Front. Cell Neurosci. 8, 365. https​://doi.org/10.3389/fncel​.2014.00365​ (2014).
	34.	 Miyakawa, A. et al. Tinnitus correlates with downregulation of cortical glutamate decarboxylase 65 expression but not auditory
cortical map reorganization. J. Neurosci. 39, 9989–10001. https​://doi.org/10.1523/JNEUR​OSCI.1117-19.2019 (2019).
	35.	 Weible, A. P. et al. Perceptual gap detection is mediated by gap termination responses in auditory cortex. Curr. Biol. 24, 1447–1455
(2014).
	36.	 Keller, C. H., Kaylegian, K. & Wehr, M. Gap encoding by parvalbumin-expressing interneurons in auditory cortex. J. Neurophysiol.
120, 105–114. https​://doi.org/10.1152/jn.00911​.2017 (2018).